close.  To determine the nature and extent of this accounting error, the Company performed a thorough review of
all revenues recognized during the quarter and concluded that the error identified was a mistake which resulted in
the overstatement of the Company’s reported revenue, tax payable and accounts receivable as of March 31, 2011.
To correct the overstatement, the Company recorded an adjustment in this Form 10Q to reduce revenue by RMB
5,191,897; reduce imposed value-added tax of RMB 882,663; and reduce the reported accounts receivable by
RMB 6,074,520.

The following tables present the adjustments due to the restatements made herein of the Company’s previously issued
unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2011, statement of operations and comprehensive
income (loss) for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2011, and statement of cash flows for the nine months
ended March 31, 2011.

F-7

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

48

RECON TECHNOLOGY, LTD

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2011
As Previously Effect of As As
Reported Restatement Restated Restated
RMB RMB Note RMB U.S. Dollars

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ¥16,620,761 (9,348,601 ) (1) ¥7,272,160 $1,106,857
Trade accounts receivable, net 83,080,495 (26,919,328) (1)(2) 56,161,167 8,547,993
Other receivables,  net 17,794,691 (6,141,330 ) (1) 11,653,361 1,773,696
Purchase advances 16,878,362 (2,731,406 ) (1) 14,146,956 2,153,233
Prepaid expenses 1,228,887 - 1,228,887 187,042
Inventories 37,644,403 (16,038,118) (1) 21,606,285 3,288,578
Deferred tax assets 2,061,711 (1,711,306 ) (1) 350,405 53,333
Total Current Assets 175,309,310 (62,890,089) 112,419,221 17,110,732

Other receivables - 12,971,481 (1) 12,971,481 1,974,319
Property and equipment, net 1,326,526 (136,435 ) (1) 1,190,091 181,137
Total Assets ¥176,635,836 (50,055,043) ¥126,580,793 $19,266,188

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Trade accounts payable ¥14,859,767 (6,104,959 ) (1) ¥8,754,808 $1,332,523
Other payables 2,589,053 (963,379 ) (1) 1,625,674 247,435
Deferred income 2,853,075 (51,225 ) (1) 2,801,850 426,455
Accrued payroll and employees' welfare 117,562 - 117,562 17,893
Accrued expenses 313,747 - 313,747 47,754
Taxes payable 21,369,588 (13,480,005) (1) 7,889,583 1,200,831
Short-term bank loan 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 761,023
Short-term borrowings 3,913,820 (24,888 ) (1) 3,888,932 591,914
Short-term borrowings - related parties 3,274,605 (2,230,000 ) (1) 1,044,605 158,994
Total Current Liabilities ¥54,291,217 (22,854,456) ¥31,436,761 $4,784,822

Commitments and Contingencies

Equity
Ordinary shares (U.S. $0.0185 par value,
25,000,000 shares authorized; 3,951,811 shares

¥529,979 - ¥529,979 $80,665

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

49

issued and outstanding)
Additional paid-in capital 70,394,755 (4,799,999 ) (1) 65,594,756 9,983,829
Appropriated retained earnings 4,396,641 (2,048,669 ) (1) 2,347,972 357,372
Unappropriated retained earnings 36,678,269 (16,382,617) (1) 20,295,652 3,089,093
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (128,472 ) (14,275 ) (1) (142,747 ) (21,728 )
Total Controlling Shareholders’ Equity 111,871,172 (23,245,560) 88,625,612 13,489,231
Non-controlling interest 10,473,447 (3,955,027 ) (1) 6,518,420 992,135
Total Equity 122,344,619 (27,200,587) 95,144,032 14,481,366
Total Liabilities and Equity ¥176,635,836 (50,055,043) ¥126,580,793 $19,266,188

F-8

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

50

RECON TECHNOLOGY, LTD

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(Loss)

For the Nine Months ended March 31, 2011
As Previously Effect of As As
Reported Restatement Restated Restated
RMB RMB Note RMB U.S. Dollars

Revenues
Hardware ¥77,754,951 (17,121,406) (1)(2) ¥60,633,545 $9,228,710
Services 2,111,111 - 2,111,111 321,321
Total revenues 79,866,062 (17,121,406) 62,744,656 9,550,031

Cost of revenues 50,332,089 (8,437,351 ) (1) 41,894,738 6,376,576
Gross profit 29,533,973 (8,684,055 ) 20,849,918 3,173,455

Selling and distribution expenses 6,545,509 (42,567 ) (1) 6,502,942 989,778
General and administrative expenses 19,908,120 6,696,242 (1) 26,604,362 4,049,308
Operating expenses 26,453,629 6,653,675 33,107,304 5,039,086

Income (loss) from operations 3,080,344 (15,337,730) (12,257,386) (1,865,631 )

Subsidy income 792,545 - 792,545 120,629
Interest income 5,974 (3,892 ) (1) 2,082 317
Interest expense (426,339 ) (1,971 ) (1) (428,310 ) (65,191 )
Other income 289,605 1,425 (1) 291,030 44,296
Loss on deconsolidation - (8,989,614 ) (1) (8,989,614 ) (1,368,261 )
Net income (loss) before income tax 3,742,129 (24,331,782) (20,589,653) (3,133,841 )

Provision (benefit) for income tax 1,561,897 (847,985 ) (1)(2) 713,912 108,661
Net income (loss) 2,180,232 (23,483,797) (21,303,565) (3,242,502 )
Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling
interest (895,325 ) 353,592 (1) (541,733 ) (82,454 )

Net income (loss) attributable to ordinary
shareholders ¥1,284,907 (23,130,205) ¥(21,845,298) $(3,324,956 )

Net income (loss) ¥2,180,232 (23,483,797) ¥(21,303,565) $(3,242,502 )
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (57,194 ) (124,613 ) (181,807 ) (27,671 )
Comprehensive income (loss) 2,123,038 (23,608,410) (21,485,372) (3,270,173 )

(889,606 ) 366,054 (523,552 ) (79,687 )

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

51

Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to
non-controlling interests
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
ordinary shareholders ¥1,233,432 (23,242,356) ¥(22,008,924) $(3,349,860 )

Earnings (loss) per ordinary share - basic ¥0.33 (5.85 ) ¥(5.53 ) $(0.84 )
Earnings (loss) per ordinary share - diluted ¥0.33 (5.85 ) ¥(5.53 ) $(0.84 )
Weighted average shares - basic 3,951,811 3,951,811 3,951,811
Weighted average shares - diluted 3,951,811 3,951,811 3,951,811

F-9

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

52

RECON TECHNOLOGY, LTD

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(Loss)

For the Three Months ended March 31, 2011
As Previously Effect of As As
Reported restatement Restated Restated
RMB RMB Note RMB U.S. Dollars

Revenues
Hardware ¥11,108,566 (2,346,967) (1)(2) ¥8,761,599 $1,333,556
Total revenues 11,108,566 (2,346,967) 8,761,599 1,333,556

Cost of revenues 9,123,575 (1,802,506) (1) 7,321,069 1,114,301
Gross profit 1,984,991 (544,461 ) 1,440,530 219,255

Selling and distribution expenses 1,449,192 (21,721 ) (1) 1,427,471 217,268
General and administrative expenses 8,183,056 (4,882,875) (1) 3,300,181 502,303
Operating expenses 9,632,248 (4,904,596) 4,727,652 719,571

Income (loss) from operations (7,647,257 ) 4,360,135 (3,287,122) (500,315 )

Subsidy income 341,025 - 341,025 51,906
Interest income 1,035 640 (1) 1,675 255
Interest expense (99,543 ) (3,298 ) (1) (102,841 ) (15,653 )
Other income 284,546 1,425 (1) 285,971 43,525
Net income (loss) before income tax (7,120,194 ) 4,358,902 (2,761,292) (420,282 )

Provision (benefit) for income tax 174,898 (465,071 ) (1)(2) (290,173 ) (44,166 )
Net income (loss) (7,295,092 ) 4,823,973 (2,471,119) (376,116 )
Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling
interest (89,198 ) 548,708 (1) 459,510 69,940

Net income (loss) attributable to ordinary
shareholders ¥(7,384,290 ) 5,372,681 ¥(2,011,609) $ (306,176 )

Net income (loss) ¥(7,295,092 ) 4,823,973 ¥(2,471,119) $ (376,116 )
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (15,671 ) 4,044 (11,627 ) (1,770 )
Comprehensive income (loss) (7,310,763 ) 4,828,017 (2,482,746) (377,886 )
Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to
non-controlling interests (87,631 ) 548,304 460,673 70,117

¥(7,398,394 ) 5,376,321 ¥(2,022,073) $ (307,769 )

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

53

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
ordinary shareholders

Earnings (loss) per ordinary share - basic ¥(1.87 ) 1.36 ¥(0.51 ) $ (0.08 )
Earnings (loss) per ordinary share - diluted ¥(1.87 ) 1.36 ¥(0.51 ) $ (0.08 )
Weighted average shares - basic 3,951,811 3,951,811 3,951,811
Weighted average shares - diluted 3,951,811 3,951,811 3,951,811

F-10

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

54

RECON TECHNOLOGY, LTD

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Nine Months ended March 31, 2011
As Previously Effect of As As
Reported Restatement Restated Restated
RMB RMB Note RMB U.S. Dollars

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) ¥2,180,232 (23,483,797) (1)(2) ¥(21,303,565) $(3,242,502 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Loss on deconsolidation - 8,989,614 (1) 8,989,614 1,368,261
Depreciation and amortization 303,804 (25,272 ) (1) 278,532 42,394
Stock based payment 1,138,264 - 1,138,264 173,249
Provision for doubtful accounts 7,937,870 6,832,240 (1) 14,770,110 2,248,080
Deferred tax provision (benefit) (1,785,751 ) 1,707,535 (1) (78,216 ) (11,905 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable, net 6,345,495 1,976,240 (1)(2) 8,321,735 1,266,607
Other receivables, net (11,774,622) 13,566,228 (1) 1,791,606 272,691
Purchase advances, net 30,275,498 (17,844,014) (1) 12,431,484 1,892,130
Prepaid expenses (462,249 ) (20,000 ) (1) (482,249 ) (73,401 )
Inventories (24,493,492) 2,175,964 (1) (22,317,528) (3,396,832 )
Deferred tax assets (1,785,751 ) 1,785,751 (1) -
Trade accounts payable (1,677,029 ) (636,392 ) (1) (2,313,421 ) (352,114 )
Other payables (507,256 ) (1,117,920 ) (1) (1,625,176 ) (247,359 )
Deferred income (1,414,636 ) - (1,414,636 ) (215,314 )
Advances from customers (439,761 ) - (439,761 ) (66,934 )
Accrued payroll and employees' welfare (242,978 ) 26,480 (1) (216,498 ) (32,952 )
Accrued expenses 22,944 - 22,944 3,492
Taxes payable 1,166,484 (3,700,338 ) (1)(2) (2,533,854 ) (385,664 )
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities 4,787,066 (9,767,681 ) (4,980,615 ) (758,073 )

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (147,449 ) - (147,449 ) (22,442 )
Effect on cash due to deconsolidating VIE - (2,256,305 ) (1) (2,256,305 ) (343,420 )
Net cash used in investing activities (147,449 ) (2,256,305 ) (2,403,754 ) (365,862 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from short-term loan 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 761,023
Repayments of short-term borrowing (1,111,061 ) (24,888 ) (1) (1,135,949 ) (172,897 )

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

55

Repayments of short-term borrowing - related
party (4,068,852 ) 2,824,888 (1) (1,243,964 ) (189,337 )

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities (179,913 ) 2,800,000 2,620,087 398,789

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on cash and
cash equivalents 18,100 (124,615 ) (1) (106,515 ) (16,212 )

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 4,477,804 (9,348,601 ) (4,870,797 ) (741,358 )

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 12,142,957 - 12,142,957 1,848,215
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period ¥16,620,761 (9,348,601 ) ¥7,272,160 $1,106,857

F-11

Edgar Filing: Recon Technology, Ltd - Form 10-Q/A

56

RECON TECHNOLOGY, LTD

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation - The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). The accompanying
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company, its
subsidiaries, and VIEs for which the Company is the primary beneficiary. All inter-company transactions and balances